
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 11/7/2023 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 11/14/2023 (Tabled to 1/23/2024) 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: SUP2023-00056 
Current Zoning: R-100 (Single-Family Residence District)
Request: Special Use Permit
Additional Requests:  Variances
Address: 4317 Annistown Road
Map Number: R6028 003A
Site Area: 3.81 acres
Square Feet: 720
Proposed Development: Utility Service Building
Commission District:  District 2 – Commissioner Ku
Character Area: Established Neighborhoods

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation:   APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 



Applicant: DC BLOX c/o Core One Consulting Owners: Larry and Tina Black 
 1040 Crown Pointe Parkway, Suite 500  4317 Annistown Road 
 Atlanta, GA 30338  Snellville, GA 30339 
    

Contact:  Tamara Lies                 Contact Phone:              623.826.3754 
                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Zoning History  
 
The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single-Family Residence District). The property was rezoned from 
RA-200 (Agriculture-Residence District) to R-100 in 1973, as part of an areawide rezoning.  
 
Existing Site Condition 
 
The subject property is a 3.81-acre parcel located on the north side of Annistown Road, east of its 
intersection with Ross Road. The property contains a 2,262 square foot residence constructed in 1970, 
with several accessory buildings located in the rear yard. The site is accessed by a driveway on 
Annistown Road. There is dense vegetation on the property, with significant tree canopy on the rear 
portion of the site. The front half of the property is relatively flat, then slopes downward approximately 
26 feet to the rear property line. Sidewalks exist along both sides of Annistown Road. The nearest 
Gwinnett County Transit stop is approximately 3.8 miles from the subject property. 
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The subject property is located in a low-density residential area and is surrounded by single-family 
residences on large lots and within subdivisions. Single-family residences are located to the east and 
west along Annistown Road. To the north is the Vineyards subdivision. To the south, across Annistown 
Road is the Hidden Bluff subdivision. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning: 
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Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests a special use permit on a 3.81-acre property for a Utility Service Building, 
including: 

• One modular 11-foot-tall, 720 square foot utility service building to serve as a fiber optic 
regeneration shelter for a dark fiber installation project spanning from Myrtle Beach, South 
Carolina to Atlanta, Georgia.  

• Continued use of the existing single-family residence as a residential development. 
• Building materials of concrete and exposed washed aggregate, with a broom finished flat roof. 
• Six HVAC units attached externally to the building. 
• A 10,000 square foot proposed graded site area containing the utility service building with 

supporting equipment, surrounded by a 6-foot-tall chain link fence with barbed wire. 
• Utilization of the existing driveway to access the facility. 
• Crushed stone and gravel to be used as the surface in the fenced-in area. 
• Smaller utility boxes and components surrounding the utility service building. 
• Quarterly maintenance visits to the site or in the event of an emergency/alarm. 
• The use is not clearly listed in the UDO’s permitted use table. In this case, the Director shall have 

the authority to determine that a Special Use Permit is required. 
 
Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit in R-100 (Single-Family Residence District), for a 
service utility building. The following is a summary of applicable development standards from the 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO):  
 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 
Accessory Building Height 12’ 11’ YES  

Accessory Building Materials Wood siding Concrete NO* 
Accessory Building Roof 

Materials and Pitch 
Shingles 

Pitched Roof 
Broom Finish 

Flat 
NO* 

Accessory Building Setback Minimum 20’ setback 20’ YES 
Barbed Wire Fence 

Allowance 
Minimum 3’ acres with an 

agriculture use 
3.81 Acres NO** 

Fence Height Maximum 8’ 6’ YES 
* The applicant has requested a variance from the accessory building material standards. 
** The applicant has requested a variance from the fence material standards. 
 
 
 
 
 

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Utility Service Building R-100 N/A 

North Single-Family Residential R-100 1.16 units per acre 
East Single-Family Residential R-100 0.11 units per acre 

South Single-Family Residential R-100 0.39 units per acre 
West Single-Family Residential R-100 0.20 units per acre 
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Variance Requests 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking variances from the following provision of 
Title II of the UDO: 
 

1. Section 230-80.4.C Fence Material 
 

Electric or barb wire fences shall be prohibited in residential districts except on lots which 
meet or exceed the minimum requirements for raising and keeping of livestock (3 acres). 

 
The applicant proposes barb wire on top of the 6-foot-tall chain link fence surrounding the perimeter of 
the accessory building.   

 
2. Section 230-120.12.A.i Accessory Building Materials 

 
Exterior walls shall be finished with materials and/or colors similar to that of the principal 
building. 

 
The applicant proposes a utility service building with painted exterior walls of exposed washed 
aggregate. This building would have different materials from the primary residence on the property, 
which is constructed of wood siding.  
 

3. Section 230-120.12.A.iii Roof Material and Pitch 
 
Roofing materials and colors shall match that of the principal building. Roof pitch shall be 
commensurate with the roof pitch of the principal building. 
 

The applicant proposes a broomed finish, flat roof on the utility service building rather than a shingled, 
pitched roof as that of the principal building. 
 
Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit F). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to stormwater, 
transportation, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already required by the 
UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Special Use Permit Analysis: According to the UDO, the staff analysis and recommendation on each 
application for a Special Use Permit shall follow the same procedures as those contained in Section 
270-20. Emphasis shall be given to the evaluation of characteristics of the proposed use in relationship 
to neighboring properties and the compatibility of the proposed use with its surroundings. For Special 
Use Permits, the Department shall evaluate the request and make a recommendation with respect to 
the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined in Section 270-20.5. After the evaluation, 
staff makes the following findings based on the standards of the UDO: 
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A. Whether a proposed special use permit will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
This area of the County consists primarily of low-density, single-family residences within 
subdivisions and on large lots. The subject property is surrounded by lots ranging from half an 
acre to over eight acres. Typical residential accessory buildings such as a storage building, or  
detached garage of this size would be permitted by right on the subject property. However, the 
utility service building is more commercial in nature and has been determined to be a special 
use. The primary residence will be maintained. With appropriate conditions of approval, this use 
would be suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent property. 
 

B. Whether a proposed special use permit will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 
adjacent or nearby property. 

 
The proposed use of a utility service building on a residential property would not adversely 
affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property with appropriate conditions. 
The building is accessory to the primary residence which will remain on the site. The building is 
proposed to be located 500 feet from Annistown Road and there is dense vegetation in the rear 
portion of the property to visually screen the building from adjacent parcels. The location of the 
accessory building and the size of the subject property and surrounding properties are large 
enough so that any visual impact or noise generated from the building would be minimal. The 
building will have regular quarterly maintenance which would not disrupt the residential nature 
of the area. Appropriate conditions would mitigate any potential impacts on the surrounding 
properties.   

 
C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed special use permit has a reasonable 

economic use as currently zoned. 
 

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned. 
 

D. Whether the proposed special use permit will result in a use which will or could cause an 
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 
A minimal increase in impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, 
utility demand, and stormwater runoff; however, these impacts would be mitigated with 
appropriate conditions, site development requirements, and planning. No impact is anticipated 
on school enrollment. Agency review comments related to any potential improvements 
concerning this special use permit request are attached (Exhibit F).  
 

E. Whether the proposed special use permit is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 
Unified Plan and Future Development Map; and 

 
The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development map indicates this property is within the 
Established Neighborhoods Character Area, which designates well established neighborhoods 
and single-family residential areas that are unlikely to undergo any significant changes or 
redevelopment in the next 20 years. This Character Area includes those areas where changes in 
land use are not anticipated or encouraged, and any new development - including residential 
infill properties - should be consistent in scale, architecture, and use with surrounding 
properties. 
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The proposed development will retain the existing residence, keeping the residential 
development pattern along Annistown Road intact. The proposed accessory building will be 
located in the rear of the property making it unlikely to cause any adverse effects to surrounding 
properties. Therefore, this request is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan 
and Future Development Map. 

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed
special use permit.

The proposed utility service building is part of a much larger fiber-optic network that is being
developed from Myrtle Beach, South Carolina to Atlanta, Georgia. The fiber-optic network
requires a boost station every 51 miles. This would be the only station of its kind in Gwinnett
County for this particular network. The utility service building is accessory to the primary
residence and will be located in the rear of the property and surrounded by dense vegetation,
which will screen it visibility from Annistown Road and surrounding properties.

Variance Requests Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the UDO. Staff makes the following findings related to the variance request: 

The applicant requests a variance to the accessory building materials standards. This request is 
to allow for a concrete building, which will be of different materials from the primary residence 
constructed of wood siding. The building will also have a broom finish, flat roof while the 
principal building’s roof is shingled and pitched. The proposed utility service building is a 
standardized building used as part of the fiber-optic network being installed by the applicant. 
The building will be located in the rear yard with vegetative screening along the perimeter of the 
property. The applicant also requests a variance to allow for barb wire fencing as the site will be 
surrounded by chain-link fencing with barb wire. Per the applicant’s letter of intent, the barb wire 
is for site security purposes, due to the electronic components kept on-site. It is unlikely that the 
building or fence will be visible from any nearby residence making these variance requests 
reasonable. 
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Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing the exercise of zoning 
power, the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of 
the special use permit request. 
 
In addition, staff recommends APPROVAL of the following variances: 
 

1. To allow for the use of barb wire fencing. 
 

2. To allow the accessory building’s exterior walls to be made of materials different from the 
primary residence. 

 
3. To allow a flat, broom finished roof on the accessory building.  

 
Planning Commission Recommendation 
 
Based on staff’s evaluation of the request, information presented at the public hearing, and the 
Planning Commission’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of zoning power related 
to this application, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
special use permit request. 
 
In addition, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL of the following variance requests: 
 

1. To allow for the use of barb wire fencing. 
 

2. To allow the accessory building’s exterior walls to be made of materials different from the 
primary residence. 

 
3. To allow a flat, broom finished roof on the accessory building.  

  
Planning Commission Recommended Conditions (includes Staff Recommended Conditions, 
as Amended) 
 
Approval of a Special Use Permit for a utility service building subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site 
Plan and Exhibit C: Building Elevations dated received September 22, 2023, with revisions 
required by conditions of approval and the Unified Development Ordinance, subject to the 
review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development. 
 

2. Additional vegetative screening shall be provided along the perimeter of the service utility 
building to provide year round screening, subject to the review and approval of the Department 
of Planning and Development. 

 
3. Sound dampening material/devices shall be installed on or near the exterior HVAC equipment to 

mitigate any sound emitting from the utility service building, subject to the review and approval 
of the Department of Planning and Development.   
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4. The property shall be limited to one utility service building with any additional buildings on the 
site related to this use requiring Special Use Permit approval by the Board of Commissioners. 

5. Disabled, junk, or salvaged vehicles shall be removed from the property prior to issuance of a 
development permit. 

 
6. All existing accessory buildings shall be removed from the site prior to the issue of a building 

permit for the utility service building, with the exception of the five-car garage. 
 

7. The chain link fence shall be enclosed on all sides by an 8-foot-tall wooden privacy fence and 
access gate. 

 
8. The utility service building and any allowable fencing shall be located at least 50-feet from any 

adjoining property. 
 

9. No signage shall be permitted. 
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Exhibits: 
A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Site Plan 
C. Building Elevations  
D. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
E. Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions 
F. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
G. Maps 
H. Documents presented at the November 7, 2023,  Planning Commission Public Hearing 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos  
 

 

View of property from Annistown Road 
 

 

View of existing residence 
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View of proposed utility service building site facing north 
 

 

View of proposed utility service building site facing west 
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View of tree line at the western property line  
 

 

Approximate location of the accessory building, facing south towards Annistown Road  
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit C: Building Elevations 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 

[attached] 
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CORE ONE CONSULTING US LTD. 
4515 S. McClintock Drive, Suite 220 
Tempe, AZ 85282 

 

LETTER OF INTENT FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
APPLICATION OF DC BLOX 

 
 
 

DC BLOX is submitting this Special Use Permit to obtain a change in conditions relative to certain 
zoning conditions place on the property which is the subject of this application.  The property is located 
at 4317 Annistown Road.  The location of the subject property is key to the overall fiber installation 
project.  The project’s fiber runs from Myrtle Beach to Atlanta and the fiber must be regenerated every 
51 miles.  DC BLOX is proposing to install an unmanned fiber shelter on the subject property.  The 
installation of the shelter will be 500’ north from Annistown Road.  The shelter will not be visible to the 
adjoining properties and will not be visible from Annistown Road.  Moreover, the shelter will not emit 
sound that would be audible from the adjoining property’s residences.  The proposed installation will 
be visited once every quarter for scheduled maintenance or in the event of an alarm.  To operate in the 
proposed location, DC BLOX requests a special use permit for the fiber regeneration shelter per the 
Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
The subject property is zoned R100.  DC BLOX is requesting that the following conditions be modified 
as follows: 
 
230-120.12 
 

1. Modify Condition A design guidelines to allow for an unmanned 24’x30’ prefab shelter.  The 
shelter has a steel frame and concrete walls.  The exterior walls are exposed washed aggregate 
painted browntone vox cure and sealed.  The shelter has a flat roof with a broom finish. 

 
230-80.4 
 

2. Modify Condition C fence guidelines to allow for a barb wire fence.  The shelter’s compound 
will use a 6’ tall chain link fence with a 1’ barb wire top.  The barb wire is to provide the 
necessary security for this communications infrastructure installation. 

 
 
The Applicant looks forward to meeting with the staff as well as the community to answer all questions 
or concerns.  Please see the attached site plan and additional materials within the application package 
for more information. 
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Exhibit E: Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions 
 

[attached] 
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Gwinnett County Planning Division 
Special Use Permit Application 

Last Updated 7/2023 

2 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GA. 

APPLICANT INFORMATION PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION* 

NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

CITY: 

STATE: ZIP: 

PHONE: 

EMAIL: 

NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

CITY: 

STATE: ZIP: 

PHONE: 

EMAIL:        

CONTACT PERSON: PHONE: 

CONTACT’S E-MAIL:  

*Include any person having a property interest and any person having a financial interest
in any business entity having property interest (use additional sheets if necessary).

APPLICANT IS THE: 

OWNER’S AGENT PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACT PURCHASER 

EXISTING/PROPOSED ZONING: _ BUILDING/LEASED SQUARE FEET: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): ACREAGE: 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:   

SPECIAL USE REQUESTED: 

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED 

DC BLOX c/o Core One Consulting

1040 Crown Pointe Pkwy #500

Atlanta

GA 30338

877-590-1684

jeff.wabik@dcblox.com

Larry and Tina Black

4317 Annistown Rd.

Snellville

GA 30339

tina.flashbacks@gmail.com

Tamara Lies 623-826-3754

tamara.lies@coreoneconsulting.com

X

R100 10,000

R6028 003A 3.811

4317 Annistown Road

  Installation of an unmanned 24'x30' fiber optic regeneration shelter.
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Exhibit F: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
 

[attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 Note: Attach additional pages, if needed  
Revised 7/26/2021 

 

  

TRC Meeting Date:  10.05.2023  

Department/Agency Name:  Transportation  

Reviewer Name:  Brent Hodges  

Reviewer Title:  Construction Manager 1  

Reviewer Email Address:  Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com  

Case Number:  SUP2023-00056   

Case Address:  4317 Annistown Road, Snellville, 30039 

                                      Comments:        X      YES      NO  

1  Annistown Road is a minor arterial. ADT = 21,601. 

2  3.8 miles to the nearest transit facility (Route 70) Bermuda Road and West Park Place 
Boulevard. 

3     

4     

5     

6    

7    

   Recommended Zoning Conditions:           YES  X  NO  

1     

2     

3     

4     

5    

6    

7    
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Department of Planning and Development 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 Note: Attach additional pages, if needed  
Revised 7/26/2021 

 

 

TRC Meeting Date:  

Department/Agency Name: DWR 

Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 

Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 

Reviewer Email Address: Michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com  

Case Number:  SUP2023-00056 

Case Address:  4317 Annistown RD 

                                     Comments:            YES   X NO 

1  Water: GCDWR does not have comments for this Special Use Permit. The proposed fiber optic 

regeneration shelter does not require water connection. 

2  Sewer: GCDWR does not have comments for this Special Use Permit. The proposed fiber optic 

regeneration shelter does not require sewer connection. 

3   

4   

5   

6  

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions:         YES X NO 

1   

2   

3   

4   

5  

6  

7  
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Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.

                                   A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                        Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                    Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

GCDWR does not have comments for this Special Use Permit. The proposed fiber optic regeneration shelter does not require water connection.

GCDWR does not have comments for this Special Use Permit. The proposed fiber optic regeneration shelter does not require sewer connection.
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Exhibit G: Maps 

[attached] 
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Exhibit H: Documents Presented at the November 7, 2023 Planning Commission Public 
Hearing 

[attached] 
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